

061680 JUN 15 2007

No. ___ - OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Richard ALLEN, Commissioner,
Alabama Department of Corrections,
Petitioner,

v.

Daniel SIEBERT,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Troy King
Attorney General

Kevin C. Newsom
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

STATE OF ALABAMA
Office of the Attorney General
11 South Union Street
Montgomery, AL 36130-0152
(334) 242-7401

June 15, 2007

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Facts and State-Court Proceedings.....	3
B. Federal-Court Proceedings	5
1. “ <i>Siebert I</i> ”	5
2. “ <i>Siebert II</i> ”	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>PACE V. DIGUGLIELMO</i>	10
I. <i>Pace</i> Expressly Holds That An Untimely State Post-Conviction Petition Is Not “Properly Filed” For AEDPA Purposes And Thereby Supersedes <i>Siebert I</i>	12
A. This Court In <i>Pace</i> Used Unconditional Language To Make Clear That, No Matter The Circumstances, An Untimely State Post- Conviction Petition Is Not “Properly Filed.”	13

B. This Court In <i>Pace</i> Pointed Specifically To Alabama Rule 32.2(c)'s Time Bar As An Example Of A "Proper[] Fil[ing]" Condition.....	15
II. The Eleventh Circuit's Holding In <i>Siebert II</i> That <i>Pace</i> Applies Only To Jurisdictional Statutes Of Limitation, And Not To Those That "Operate[] As An Affirmative Defense," Is Indefensible.	17
A. The Eleventh Circuit's Holding Directly Conflicts With The Plain Language Of This Court's Opinions In <i>Pace</i> and <i>Artuz v. Bennett</i>	18
B. The Eleventh Circuit's Holding Undermines The Purposes That Animate AEDPA's Limitations And Tolling Provisions.	20
C. The Eleventh Circuit's Holding Defies Common Sense.....	21
III. The Eleventh Circuit's Decision Implicates A Question Of National Importance.	23
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alexander v. State</i> , 2007 WL 1309605 (Kan. Ct. App. May 4, 2007)	26
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1235 (2006)	24
<i>Arkansas v. Sullivan</i> , 532 U.S. 769 (2001)	2
<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000).....	passim
<i>Ballanger v. Commonwealth</i> , 2003 WL 21472662 (Ky. Ct. App. June 27, 2003)	26
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 543 U.S. 447 (2005).....	2
<i>Benton v. State</i> , 925 S.W.2d 401 (Ark. 1996).....	29
<i>Blackwell v. State</i> , __ N.W.2d __, 2007 WL 914074 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 28, 2007).....	26
<i>Bowling v. Commonwealth</i> , 964 S.W.2d 803 (Ky. 1998).....	27
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002)	28
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996).....	24
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 522 S.E.2d 342 (S.C. 1999)	27
<i>Clem v. State</i> , 81 P.3d 521 (Nev. 2003)	29
<i>Cole v. State</i> , 15 P.3d 820 (Idaho 2000).....	26
<i>Coleman v. McCaughtry</i> , 714 N.W.2d 900 (Wisc. 2006).....	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Fahy</i> , 558 Pa. 313, 737 A.2d 214 (1999)	16
<i>Corcoran v. State</i> , 845 N.E.2d 1019 (Ind. 2006)	29
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 443 N.W.2d 707 (Iowa 1989).....	26
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974).....	11

<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1675 (2006).....	24
<i>Diep v. State</i> , 748 A.2d 974 (Me. 2000).....	27
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	21
<i>Early v. Packer</i> , 537 U.S. 3 (2002)	2
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 126 S. Ct. 403 (2005).....	24
<i>Evans v. Chavis</i> , 127 S. Ct. 846 (2006).....	22
<i>Ex parte Siebert</i> , 562 So. 2d 600 (Ala. 1990), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , <i>Siebert v. Alabama</i> , 498 U.S. 963 (1990)	3
<i>Ex parte Siebert</i> , 778 So. 2d 857 (Ala. 2000)	5
<i>Ex parte Ward</i> , __ So. 2d __, 2007 WL 1576054 (Ala. June 1, 2007)	7
<i>Finn v. United States</i> , 123 U.S. 227 (1887)	25
<i>Flute v. Class</i> , 559 N.W.2d 554 (S.D. 1997)	27
<i>Frausto v. State</i> , 966 P.2d 849 (Utah 1998).....	27
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1613 (2006).....	2
<i>Greene v. State</i> , 2007 WL 1215022 (Apr. 25, 2007)	30
<i>Hines v. Kuplinski</i> , 591 S.E.2d 692 (Va. 2004).....	29
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 934 (2004)	2
<i>Horn v. Banks</i> , 536 U.S. 266 (2002)	2
<i>Hurth v. Mitchum</i> , 400 F.3d 857 (11th Cir. 2005)	7, 17
<i>In re Clark</i> , 21 Cal. Rptr. 2d 509 (Cal. 1993)	26
<i>In re Robbins</i> , 77 Cal. Rptr. 2d 153 (Cal. 1998)	26
<i>James v. Galetka</i> , 965 P.2d 567 (Utah Ct. App. 1998)	28
<i>Jenner v. Dooley</i> , 590 N.W.2d 463 (S.D. 1999)	27
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 134 P.3d 1133 (Utah 2006)	27

<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 2007 WL 570182 (Kan. Ct. App. Feb. 23, 2007).....	26
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 233 N.W.2d 441 (Wisc. 1975).....	28
<i>Justice v. Commonwealth</i> , 2006 WL 73456 (Ky. Ct. App. Apr. 12, 2006).....	26
<i>Kane v. Garcia Espitia</i> , 546 U.S. 9 (2005).....	2
<i>Kirkland v. State</i> , 149 P.3d 819 (Idaho 2006).....	26
<i>Klay v. All Defendants</i> , 389 F.3d 1191 (11th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	24, 25
<i>Kost v. State</i> , 356 N.W.2d 680 (Minn. 1984).....	27
<i>Kuenzel v. Allen</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2007 WL 1695110 (June 13, 2007).....	11
<i>Middleton v. McNeil</i> , 541 U.S. 433 (2004).....	2
<i>Mitchell v. Esparza</i> , 540 U.S. 12 (2003).....	2
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 2003 WL 1731624 (Alaska Ct. App. Apr. 2, 2003).....	25
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005).....	passim
<i>Palmer v. State</i> , 854 P.2d 955 (Or. Ct. App. 1993).....	27
<i>Peña v. State</i> , 100 P.3d 154 (Mont. 2004).....	29
<i>People v. Bocclair</i> , 789 N.E.2d 734 (Ill. 2002).....	26
<i>People v. Kilgore</i> , 992 P.2d 661 (Colo. Ct. App. 1999).....	26
<i>People v. Lanford</i> , 867 P.2d 50 (Colo. Ct. App. 1993).....	26
<i>People v. Shackelford</i> , 851 P.2d 218 (Colo. Ct. App. 1993).....	26
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005).....	21
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004).....	24

<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1933 (2007).....	21
<i>Schriro v. Smith</i> , 546 U.S. 6 (2005)	2
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 2006 WL 3740876 (Kan. Ct. App. Dec. 15, 2006).....	26
<i>Siebert v. Allen</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1823 (2007).....	5
<i>Siebert v. Allen</i> , 455 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2006)	5, 17
<i>Siebert v. Allen</i> , 480 F.3d 1089 (11th Cir. 2007)	passim
<i>Siebert v. Campbell</i> , 334 F.3d 1018 (11th Cir. 2003) ...	passim
<i>Siebert v. State</i> , 562 So. 2d 586 (Ala. Crim. App. 1989).....	3
<i>Siebert v. State</i> , 778 So. 2d 842 (Ala. Crim. App. 1999).....	3, 4, 5
<i>State v. Afanador</i> , 697 A.2d 529 (N.J. 1997).....	27
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 1990 WL 1104263 (Del. Super. Jan. 24, 1990).....	28
<i>State v. Biddings</i> , 2005 WL 1482875 (Ohio Ct. App. June 23, 2005)	29
<i>State v. Celestine</i> , 894 So. 2d 1197 (La. Ct. App. 2005).....	29
<i>State v. Dickens</i> , 602 A.2d 95 (Del. Super. 1989).....	28
<i>State v. Felton</i> , 2005 WL 1342213 (Wisc. Ct. App. June 7, 2005)	28
<i>State v. Herbstman</i> , 974 P.2d 177 (N.M. Ct. App. 1998).....	29
<i>State v. Pantusco</i> , 2006 WL 1549687 (N.J. App. Div. June 8, 2006)	27
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2007 WL 1053335 (Minn. Ct. App. Apr. 10, 2007)	27

<i>State v. Watson</i> , 2002 WL 1652293 (Del. Super. July 19, 2002).....	28
<i>Sullivan v. State</i> , 96 P.3d 761 (Nev. 2004).....	29
<i>United States v. Levy</i> , 416 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Walters v. State</i> , 933 So. 2d 313 (Miss. Ct. App. 2006).....	29
<i>Wensman v. State</i> , 342 N.W.2d 150 (Minn. 1984).....	27
<i>White v. Murtha</i> , 377 F.2d 428 (5th Cir. 1967).....	10
<i>Wilcox v. Florida Dep't of Corr.</i> , 158 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003)	21
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002)	2
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003).....	2
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982)	24

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. §2244(d).....	8, 19
28 U.S.C. §2244(d)(1).....	2, 5, 17, 27
28 U.S.C. §2244(d)(2).....	passim
Alaska Stat. §12.72.020(a)(3).....	25
D.C. Code §23-110.....	30
Minn. Stat. §590.01 subd. 4(a)	27
N.C. Gen. Stat. §15A-1415(a).....	29
N.C. Gen. Stat. §15A-1419(a)-(b).....	29
N.D. Cent. Code §29-32.1-03.....	30
N.H. Rev. Stat. §534:1 <i>et seq.</i>	30

N.Y. Crim. Proc. §440.10.....	30
Neb. Rev. Stat. §29-3001	30
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9543(a).....	16
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9545(b).....	15, 16
O.C.G.A. §9-14-42(c).....	28
22 Okla. St. Ann. §1089(D)(1).....	29
R.I. Gen. Laws §10-9.1-3.....	30
13 Vt. Stat. Ann. §7131.....	30
W. Va. Code §53-4A-1.....	30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Am.Jur.2d <i>Limitation of Actions</i> (Apr. 2007)	25
C.J.S. <i>Limitations of Actions</i> (Apr. 2007)	25
C. Wright, A. Miller, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2004).....	24
C. Wright, A. Miller, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2002).....	10, 11
<i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (2007).....	11
R. Stern, E. Gressman, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (8th ed. 2002)	9, 23

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c).....	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b).....	24
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33.....	24
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	10
Sup. Ct. R. 13.3	1
Eleventh Cir. R. 36-3 I.O.P. 2	11

Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.2(c).....	passim
Hawaii St. Penal P. Rule 40	30
Md. Crim. Proc. §7-103.....	29
Md. Crim. Proc. §7-201.....	29
Mass. R. Crim. P. 30	30
Pa. Rule Crim. Proc. 901(A)	15
